## RESOLUTION NO. 1975-139

## AMENDING THE CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, Article I, Section 7 <u>Grievances</u> "E" Step 5 of the Conditions of Employment provided for an appeal to the Transit Board; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority has granted to its Merit System Appeals Board the Authority and responsibility to hear appeals under the Grievance procedure of the Conditions of Employment and to render decisions on behalf of the Board of Trustees;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. Article I, Section 7 <u>Grievances</u> "E" Step 5 of the Conditions of Employment be and it is hereby amended by deleting any reference to "Transit Board" and inserting therein "Merit System Appeals Board".

Section 2. As amended Article I, Section 7 Grievances "E" Step 5 reads:

"Appeal to the Merit System Appeals Board. Any decision of the appointing authority may be appealed to the Merit System Appeals Board. Such appeal must be made in writing within 2 weeks after notice of decision by the appointing authority. The decision of the Merit System Appeals Board shall be in writing and shall be final.

"The foregoing provision with respect to appeal to the Merit System Appeals Board shall apply to all employees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority provided any member of Division 268 of the Amalgamated Transit Union may request that appeal from the decision of the appointing authority be submitted to arbitration hereinafter provided for. Any such request shall be made, in writing, and filed with the appointing authority no later than one (1) week after the date of the decision by the appointing authority. The arbitration shall proceed as hereinafter, more particularly set forth and shall submit a decision with respect to such grievance to the parties Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

1

. Alleri President

Adopted: November 25 ; 1975

Attest: Treasurer Secretary